



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PIKE CREEK RECREATIONAL )  
SERVICES, LLC, ) No. 36,2014  
)  
Defendant-Petitioner Below, ) On Appeal From the Court of  
Appellant, ) Chancery of the State of  
) Delaware, C.A. No. 5969-JW  
v. ) (consolidated with C.A. No.  
) N10M-12-005 PRW)  
NEW CASTLE COUNTY, )  
Subdivision of the State of Delaware, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Respondent Below, )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Richard P. Beck (Bar I.D. 612)  
A. Kimberly Hoffman (Bar I.D. 3712)  
Peter B. Ladig (Bar I.D. 3513)  
Elizabeth A. Powers (Bar I.D. 5522)  
500 Delaware Avenue, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 2306  
Wilmington, DE 19899-2306  
(302) 888-6800  
*Attorneys for Appellant Pike Creek  
Recreational Services, LLC*

Dated: June 5, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

    A. Parties..... 6

    B. The Original Developers And Their Plan..... 6

    C. The 1969 Amendment ..... 8

    D. The 1971 Golf Course Plan ..... 10

    E. G.R.G. Attempts to Develop the Former Golf Course..... 11

    F. PCRS Attempts to Develop the Former Golf Course..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. THE TERRACES PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE AGREEMENTS SO THE RESTRICTION CHANGE STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY..... 15

    A. Questions Presented..... 15

    B. Scope Of Review ..... 15

    C. Nothing In The Agreements Requires PCRS To Set Aside And Make No Other Use Of An Indeterminate Amount Of Its 177 Acres For Future Construction Of A “Feasible” Golf Course..... 16

        1. The Former Owners Fulfilled Their Obligations Under The Agreements So No Further Open Space Must Be Designated For A Golf Course On The Terraces Plan ..... 19

        2. Restrictive Covenants Should Be Interpreted In Favor of Free Use of Land ..... 20

3.	PCRS Should Not Have to Apply Under The Restriction Change Statute To Proceed As Allowed By The Agreements .....	24
II.	EVEN IF THE AGREEMENTS ATTEMPT TO RESTRICT AN INDETERMINATE AMOUNT OF LAND FOR A FUTURE GOLF COURSE, THE COUNTY CANNOT ENFORCE THE RESTRICTION.....	27
A.	Questions Presented.....	27
B.	Scope Of Review .....	27
C.	The County Cannot Enforce Any Restrictions In The Agreement.....	28
1.	The County Waived Its Right To Require Open Space By Taxing PCRS's Property As If It Were Developable Land.....	28
2.	The County's Interpretation of the Agreements Constitutes Illegal Contract Zoning .....	28
3.	Any Obligations in the Agreements Were Extinguished Through Merger by Deed.....	30
4.	The Statute of Frauds Bars Enforcement of a Set Aside of an Indeterminate Amount of Acreage for a Future Golf Course .....	34
5.	The Golf Course Restrictions Cannot Be Enforced Because the Agreements Fail To Identify Which Portions Of The 177 As Those To Be Bound.....	35
III.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	36
A.	Questions Presented.....	36
B.	Scope Of Review .....	36

C. The Court Below Abused Its Discretion By  
 Dismissing The Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus..... 36

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE STAY MOTION ..... 40

A. Question Presented ..... 40

B. Scope Of Review ..... 40

C. The Court Below Should Have Granted The Stay ..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 42

Exhibits

*Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC v. New Castle Cnty.*,  
 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013) ..... Exhibit A

*New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC*,  
 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2013) .....Exhibit B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Folsom</i> , 337 A.2d 309 (Del. 1975).....	25
<i>Allied Builders v. Heffron</i> , 397 A.2d 550 (Del. 1979).....	32
<i>Bave v. Geunveur</i> , 125 A.2d 256 (Del. Ch. 1956).....	35
<i>Blue Rock Manor v. Hartline</i> , 1992 WL 251381 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 1992) .....	23, 24
<i>Cardinale v. Ottawa Reg'l Planning Comm'n</i> , 627 N.E.2d 611 (Oh. App. Ct. 1993) .....	40
<i>Carey v. Shellburne, Inc.</i> , 215 A.2d 450 (Del. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 A.2d 400 (Del. 1966).....	31
<i>City of Bowie v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 863 A.2d 976 (Md. 2004).....	40, 41
<i>Cromwell v. Cromwell</i> , 570 P.2d 1129 (Mont. 1977) .....	38
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	25
<i>Fromer v. Two Hundred Post Assocs.</i> , 631 A.2d 347 (Conn. App. Ct. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>G.R.G. Realty v. New Castle Cnty</i> , 1981 WL 697909 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 30, 1981) .....	2, 11

<i>George v. Kuschwa</i> , 1986 WL 6588 (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 518 A.2d 983 (Del. 1986) (TABLE).....	32
<i>Gibson v. Main</i> , 129 A. 259 (Del. 1925).....	20
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	15, 27
<i>Haase v. Grant</i> , 2008 WL 372471 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2008) .....	30, 32
<i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	29
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	40
<i>Kejand, Inc. v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1996 WL 422333 (Del. Ch. July 2, 1996).....	37
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 623 A.2d 1085 (Del. 1993).....	20
<i>Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc.</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992).....	37
<i>Mendenhall Village Single Homes Ass'n v. Dolan</i> , 655 A.2d 308 (TABLE), 1995 WL 33740 (Del. Jan. 24, 1995).....	20
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2013).....	3
<i>Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Premier Title Co. v. Donahue</i> , 765 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	32
<i>Preseault v. Wheel</i> , 315 A.2d 244 (Vt. 1974) .....	40, 41

<i>Pryor v. Aviola</i> , 301 A.2d 306 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973) .....	32
<i>Re v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 117 A.2d 78 (Del. Super. Ct. 1955) .....	32
<i>Reed v. Hassell</i> , 340 A.2d 157 (Del. 1979).....	31
<i>Remedio v. City of Newark</i> , 337 A.2d 317 (Del. 1975).....	36
<i>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Esham</i> , 2009 WL 3765497 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	30
<i>Seaford Golf and Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007).....	22
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1978726 (2d Cir. May 16, 2014) .....	25
<i>Stecher v. Tate</i> , 1993 WL 287618 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1993).....	23, 24
<i>Van Amberg v. Bd of Governors of Sea Strand Ass'n</i> , 1988 WL 36127 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1988) .....	31, 33
<i>Walton v. Beale</i> , 2006 WL 265489 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 913 A.2d 569 (Del. Oct. 9, 2006).....	31
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2014 WL 2199889 (Del. May 28, 2014).....	40
<b>Statutes</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2714.....	34
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1153.....	29
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1301.....	37
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1302.....	37

9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1309.....	2, 37, 39
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2601.....	29, 39
